In our study, the maxillary bone on an average showed an
Lower 0.257 0.001

erformed using SPSSTM version 22 software (IBM Japan, Tokyo,
apan). A P value of <0.05 was considered statistically significant.

. Results

Results of measurements and statistical analyses are shown
n Tables 1–4. One-hundred-fifty-five sides from 155 patients (81
ight and 74 left; 98 men  and 57 women; age, 40.6 ± 23.2 years;
ange: 3–91 years) were included in this study. Although the
ales (37.7 ± 21.8 years) tended to be younger than the females

44.6 ± 25.1 years) included in this study, the difference did not